

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE

AARON SIEGEL, JASON COOK,
JOSEPH DELUCA, NICOLE CUOZZO,
TIMOTHY VARGA, CHRISTOPHER
STAMOS, KIM HENRY, AND
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE
AND PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
New Jersey; and PATRICK CALLAHAN,
in his official capacity as Superintendent of
the New Jersey State Police,

Defendants.

Hon. Renée Marie Bumb, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Ann Marie Donio, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 22-CV-7463

**CIVIL ACTIONS
(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)**

RONALD KOONS; NICHOLAS
GAUDIO; JEFFREY M. MULLER; GIL
TAL; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION; FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, INC.; COALITION OF
NEW JERSEY FIREARM OWNERS; and
NEW JERSEY SECOND AMENDMENT
SOCIETY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Hon. Reéne Marie Bumb, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Ann Marie Donio, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 22-CV-7464

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey; and PATRICK CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New Jersey State Police,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants

Angela Cai (NJ Bar 121692014)
Deputy Solicitor General
Jean Reilly
Assistant Attorney General
David Chen
Amy Chung
Viviana Hanley
Chandini Jha
Samuel L. Rubinstein
Eileen W. Siegeltuch
Deputy Attorneys General
Of Counsel And On The Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT4

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR PRIVATE PROPERTY DEFAULT RULE CHALLENGES.....4

 A. Section 7(a)(24) Does Not Violate The Second Amendment.....4

 B. Section 7(a)(24) Does Not Violate The First Amendment Or The Equal
 Protection Clause.21

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO SENSITIVE PLACES
 RESTRICTIONS.23

 A. The Second Amendment Does Not Confer A Right To Carry Firearms
 On Premises Where The State Is Proprietor.23

 B. Chapter 131’s Sensitive Place Designations Are Supported By Historical
 Tradition.28

 1. Section 7(a)(6) (within 100 feet of public gatherings, demonstrations
 and events requiring government permits).34

 2. Section 7(a)(9) (zoos).....37

 3. Section 7(a)(10) (public parks, beaches, recreational facilities, and
 playgrounds); and N.J.A.C. 7:2-2.17(b).38

 4. Section 7(a)(11) (youth sports events).42

 5. Section 7(a)(12) (publicly owned or leased libraries and museums). ..43

 6. Section 7(a)(15) (bars and restaurants that serve alcohol).....46

 7. Section 7(a)(17) (entertainment facilities).48

 8. Section 7(a)(18) (casinos); and N.J.A.C. 13:69D-1.13.....50

9. Section 7(a)(20) (airports and transit hubs).	53
10. Section 7(a)(21) (healthcare facilities) and Section 7(a)(22) (addiction and mental health treatment centers).	57
11. Section 7(a)(23) (movie sets).	60
12. Fish & Game Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:25-5.23(a), (c), (f), (i), (m))	60
13. Section 7(b)(1) Vehicle Restrictions.	62
14. Multiuse property and Section 7(a)(7) (schools, colleges, universities other educational institutions, and school buses).	67
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE LIABILITY INSURANCE PROVISION.	70
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge Section 4.	70
B. The Insurance Requirement Does Not Fall Under The Plain Text Of The Second Amendment	72
C. The Insurance Requirement Is Supported By A Historical Tradition Of Shifting The Risk Of Loss From Gun Violence	73
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR VOID FOR VAGUENESS CHALLENGES.	77
A. Within 100 Feet Of A Public Gathering	78
B. “Vehicle”	79
C. “Carry”	79
D. “Unjustified Display” Of A Handgun.	80
E. Permit Requirements	80
V. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGE TO THE PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS.	83
A. Permit Fee Increases.	83
B. Section 2’s Public Safety Disqualifiers.	85
C. Section 3’s Permit Procedures	88
VI. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE AGAINST SECTION 8.	91
VII. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING IRREPARABLE HARM.	94

VIII. AN INJUNCTION WILL RESULT IN EVEN GREATER HARM TO THE STATE AND THE PUBLIC.96

IX. ANY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE NARROW IN SCOPE.98

CONCLUSION100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	97
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	84
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	94
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	24
<i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington</i> , 623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980).....	91
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port. Auth. of Allegheny Cnty</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 96
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	29, 30, 36
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	19
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i> , 143 S. Ct. 481 (2023)	2,20
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Atl. Cnty.</i> , 48 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	94
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	44

Binderup v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....87, 88

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)25

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Assoc. Builders &
Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.*,
507 U.S. 218 (1993).....27

Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small,
176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)42

Burton v. Sills,
248 A.2d 521, 523 (N.J. 1968).....81, 82

Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.,
142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....97

Camfield v. United States,
167 U.S. 518 (1897).....24, 55

Carr v. State,
34 Ark. 448 (1879).....66, 67

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....6

City of Phila. v. Att’y Gen.,
916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....99

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971).....78

Cole v. Fisher,
11 Mass. 137 (1814)77

Colten v. Kentucky,
407 U.S. 104 (1972).....78

Constr. Ass’n of W. Pa. v. Kreps,
573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978).....95

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011).....69

Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Murphy,
873 A.2d 534 (N.J. 2005).....70

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....passim

Donahue v. N.J. Tpk. Auth.,
No. A-0648-20, 2022 WL 1039690
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2022).....28

Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers,
938 A.2d 286 (Pa. 2007).....71

Dwyer v. Farrell,
475 A.2d 257 (Conn. 1984)86, 87

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....95

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1872).....29, 35

Erie Ins. Exch. v. Moore,
228 A.3d 258 (Pa. 2020).....71

Eslava v. State,
49 Ala. 355 (1873).....67

Fieger v. Michigan Supreme Ct.,
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)89

Fischer v. Governor of N.J.,
842 F. App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2021).....72

Frank’s GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988).....95

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....31, 56

Geer v. Connecticut,
161 U.S. 519 (1896).....62

GeorgiaCarry.org v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)6, 8, 11, 14

Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles,
994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993)73

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....85

Gholson v. State,
53 Ala. 519 (1875)66

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....78

Greer v. Spock,
424 U.S. 828 (1976).....24

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (1874)29, 30, 36

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....92

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2 (3d Cir. 1989).....95

Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison,
972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020).....3, 84

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.,
426 U.S. 794 (1976).....26

Inganamort v. Bor. of Fort Lee,
371 A.2d. 34 (N.J. 1977).....100

*In re Forfeiture of Pers. Weapons & Firearms Identification Card
Belonging to F.M.*,
139 A.3d 67, 79, 84 (N.J. 2016).....81

In re Osworth,
838 A.2d 465, 470 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)82

Interactive Media Ent. & Gaming Ass’n Inc. v. Att’y Gen.,
580 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009).....78

Jackson v. City of Joliet,
715 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1983)28

Jacobsen v. Harris,
869 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1989)73

Jake’s, Ltd. v. Coates,
284 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2002)82

Jankovich v. Illinois State Police,
78 N.E.3d 548 (Ill. App. 2017)83

Judd v. Ballard,
66 Vt. 668 (1894).....77

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)87

Kas Oriental Rugs, Inc. v. Ellman,
926 A.2d 387, 391 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007)7

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....37

Kendrick v. Bruck,
586 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.N.J. 2022)85

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....44

Kreimer v. Morristown Bureau of Police,
958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....45

Kuck v. Danaher,
822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011).....83

L.A. Unified Sch. Dist. v. S&W Atlas Iron & Metal Co.,
506 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2020)98

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....90

Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly,
515 Fed. App’x. 114 (3d Cir. 2013)95

LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council,
985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021).....37

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....45

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....43, 55

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....30, 68

McTernan v. City of York,
577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009).....95

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....97

Mielo v. Steak 'n Shake Ops., Inc.,
897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018).....37

Moody v. Ward,
13 Mass. 299 (1816)77

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998).....80

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. City of San Jose,
No. 22-CV-00501-BLF, 2022 WL 3083715 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022)75

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....21

Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City,
45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022)33

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....18

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....passim

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....72, 100

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....20, 96

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)92

Omnistone Corp. v. Cuomo,
485 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)96

People v. Chairez,
104 N.E.3d 1158 (Ill. 2018).....42

Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.,
201 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002)94

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980).....26

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....4

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)97

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21

Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.,
28 P.3d 889 (Cal. 2001)71

Shultz v. Heyison,
439 F. Supp. 857 (M.D. Pa. 1975).....73

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,
422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....92

Siemens USA Holdings Inc v. Geisenberger,
17 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)71

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....4, 37

Smith v. State,
50 Tenn. 511 (1872).....64, 65, 67

State v. Cousins,
110 S.W. 607 (Mo. Ct. App. 1908).....35

State v. Cunningham,
453 A.2d 239, 239, 244 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1982)82

State v. Hovis,
116 S.W. 6 (Mo. Ct. App. 1909).....35

State v. Livesay,
30 Mo. App. 633 (1888)35

State v. One Marlin Rifle, 30/30, 30 AS, Serial No. 12027068,
725 A.2d 144, 150 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)83

State v. Shelby,
2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)29, 30, 36

Storino v. Boro. of Point Pleasant Beach,
322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003).....71

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....54, 55, 96

Tally v. Ayres,
35 Tenn. 677 (1856).....77

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
227 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2000), *aff'd*, 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....73

Thrasher v. Abernathy,
No. 1:16-cv-2867 (JMS) 2017 WL 735684 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 24, 2017)73

Tolchin v. Supreme Ct. of State of N.J.,
111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997).....23, 92

Turner v. Epps,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (S.D. Miss. 2012)98

United States v. Bena,
664 F.3d 1180, (8th Cir. 2011)88

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)25

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....86

United States v. Fullmer,
584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....78

United States v. Harris,
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....78

United States v. Kokinda,
497 U.S. 720 (1990).....24

United States v. Moyer,
674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).....79

United States v. Power,
No. 20-po-331-GLS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4226
(D. Md. Jan. 9, 2023)44

United States v. Ruckman,
806 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1986)25

United States v. Tallion,
2022 WL 17619254 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2022).....25

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013).....10

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns,
453 U.S. 114 (1981).....24

United Transp. Union v. Long Island R. Co.,
455 U.S. 678 (1982).....56

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008).....11

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....99

Warden v. Nickels,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wa. 2010)42

Welch v. Durand,
36 Conn. 182 (1869)77

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....69

State Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. VI, § 693

N.J. Const. art. VII, § 293

Statutes

2022 P.L. Ch. 131passim

L. 1966, c. 60, § 2681

P.L. 2021, c. 37193

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A), *as amended by* S.B. 1108 (2010)20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29–28(b)87

N.J.S.A. 2A:151-33(d)81

N.J.S.A. 2A:158-3.....93

N.J.S.A. 2B:12-493

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-14.....69, 79

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(a).....79

N.J.S.A. 2C:4-883

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(b)(4).....80, 81

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-580

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-680, 92

N.J.S.A. 2C:58-3(c).....81

N.J.S.A. 3B:5-27

N.J.S.A. 3B:5-3-14.....7

N.J.S.A. 5:17-1.....42

N.J.S.A. 11A:1-1 *et seq* 93

N.J.S.A. 13:13A-10.....39

N.J.S.A. 23:2A-10.....61

N.J.S.A. 39:1-1.....79

N.J.S.A. 41:2A-6.....93

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-293

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-6693

N.J.S.A. 55:13C-2.183

N.J.A.C. 7:2–2.17(b).....3, 38, 39, 40

N.J.A.C. 7:25-5.2361

N.J.A.C. 13:69D–1.1.....33, 50, 51

R.1995 d.427 (Aug. 7, 1995)62

27 N.J.R. 2889(a) (Aug. 7, 1995)62

44 N.J.R. 675(a)51

N.Y. Penal Law § 256.01-d(1)8

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.2208

D.C. Code § 7-2509.078

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127(b)(4)8

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3(O)8

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.126(B)(6)8

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-225.....8

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 422

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)100

N.J. Ct. R. 7:14-593

Other

A.R. Amar, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998).....33

I. Ayres & S. Jonnalagadda, *Guests With Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land*, 48 J. L. Medicine & Ethics 183, Table A6 (2020).....8

David B. Kopel & Joseph S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Location Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018).....31

D. Miller, *Constitutional Conflict & Sensitive Places*, 28 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 459, 476 (2019)23

E. Reuben & S. Cornell, *Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law In Context*, 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015).....74, 75

GAO, Transp. Sec. Post Sept. 11 Initiatives & Long-Term Challenges, (Apr. 1, 2003), <https://tinyurl.com/yckvfhyz>.....57

Hr’g before Cong. Subcommittee on Transp. & Maritime Security, <https://tinyurl.com/5n7bzau5> (Feb. 15, 2022)57

K.S. Abraham, *The Liability Century: Insurance and Tort Law from*

the Progressive Era to 9/11 (2008).....76

K.T. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation*,
97 Ind. L. Rev. 1439 (2022)33

Library of Congress, *The Beginning of American Railroads and Mapping*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2xxhcv4y>56

NJ Motion Picture & Television Comm.,
<https://tinyurl.com/48hm8bfy>60

Restatement 2d of Contracts § 204 (1981)7

S. Cornell, *The Long Arc of Arms Regulation in Public: From Surety to Permitting*,
1328-1928, 55 U.C. Davis L.R. 2545 (2022)74

S. Cornell & N. DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right*,
73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)88

U.S. Bureau of Labor Stat., CPI Inflation Calculator,
<https://tinyurl.com/2p98xp7d>.....84
